
Hospital Services
For access to this presentation, please visit: www.mmis.georgia.gov -> Provider 

Information -> Provider Notices and select “ Hospital Services Workshop August 

2021
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Mission

The Georgia Department of Community Health

We will provide Georgians with access to 

affordable, quality health care through 

effective planning, purchasing, and oversight.

We are dedicated to A Healthy Georgia.
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Coronavirus COVID-19

The National Health Emergency was enacted on March 13, 2020 as a 

result of Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SARS-CoV-2) commonly known as  

COVID-19 or Coronavirus. 



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     6

COVID-19 Diagnosis Codes
(continued)
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COVID-19 Diagnosis Codes
(continued)

EDIT: 2925/4410 

DESCRIPTION: DIAGNOSIS NOT COVERED FOR DOS

This edit is triggered when providers submit claims outside of the effective date of the diagnosis.  

Method of Correction: Diagnosis codes must be effective on the date of admission. Providers are 

to verify if the diagnosis codes are covered on the admit date. 
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COVID-19 Diagnosis Codes
(continued)
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COVID-19 ICD-10 Procedure Codes

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) 

implemented 12 new ICD-10 procedure codes to describe the introduction or infusion of therapeutics, 

including remdesivir and convalescent plasma, into the International Classification of Diseases, Tenth 

Revision, Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-PCS), effective August 01, 2020.
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COVID-19 ICD-10 Procedure Codes
(continued)
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COVID-19 ICD-10 Procedure Codes
(continued)
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COVID-19 ICD-10 Procedure Codes
(continued)

EDIT: 4414  

Description: ICD Procedure Invalid Return from Grouper

EDIT: 2325  

Description: Non-Covered ICD-10 Procedure

This edit is triggered when the surgical procedure codes is not effective on the date of admission. 

Method of Correction: The ICD-10 codes must be effective on the date of admission. Providers are to verify if 

the ICD-10 codes are covered on the admit date. 
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COVID-19 ICD-10 Procedure Codes
(continued)
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COVID-19 Lab HCPCS 

COVID-19 Lab HCPCS Codes:

U0005, 0202U, 0240U and 0241U 

Effective January 1, 2021, for COS 070 Outpatient Services
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COVID-19 Lab HCPCS
(continued)

EDIT: 3427 

Description: Laboratory HCPCS code must be billed on an outpatient claim with lab revenue codes.

This edit is triggered: When the appropriate HCPCS laboratory code is not billed on Outpatient Hospital or 

Outpatient Crossover claim.

Method of Correction: Resubmit claim with the correct HCPCS COVID lab code (U0005, 0202U, 0240U, and 0241U), if 

dates of service are on or after January 1, 2021
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COVID-19 HCPCS
(continued)



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     17

Attachment Codes
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Attachment Codes

Appendix D Attachment Codes Effective November 1, 2010, the following HIPAA 

attachment codes have replaced the previous attachment codes that were being 

assigned to those claims that required an attachment for claims’ processing. The “Old 

Attachment Code” column identifies those attachment codes previously used. “HIPAA 

Attachment Codes” column identifies the replaced attachment codes. Also included in 

this column is a brief description of the HIPAA attachment code. The “Comments” 

column explains the type of attachment that is not self-explanatory and need further 

clarification. 
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Attachment Codes
(continued)
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Attachment Codes
(continued)
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Attachment Codes
(continued)
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Accommodation Codes
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Accommodation Codes
EDIT: 4226

Description: Inpatient claim not covered due to denied accommodation code. 

This edit is triggered when providers submit inpatient claims with same revenue code for same date 

of service on multiple lines. 

Method of Correction: Submit revenue codes for same dates of service on one line showing total units 

and total charges. 
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Provider Appeals Process
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Appeals

Provider Initial Review 

• DMA-520 

Initial review (DMA-520) must be submitted online through the Georgia Medicaid Management 

Information System (GAMMIS - www.mmis.georgia.gov). Providers must submit initial review 

request within 30 days of the date of the denial or claim payment. 

Please Note:

Providers may NOT bypass the GAMMIS claims submission attachment process. Please follow 

DCH's submittal processes and submit a new claim with the appropriate attachment indicator 

(OZ, NN, B4, etc.) and then attach the supporting documentation to the claim in the GAMMIS 

web portal. Bypassing the established initial review processes and moving directly to Alliant’s 

auto-adjustment process will not be accepted.
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• DMA-520A Provider Inquiries for Clinical Reviews for Medical Necessity

Providers must submit the inquiry electronically via the GAMMIS Web Portal (www.mmis.georgia.gov) 

secure home page link: Prior Authorization/Medical Review Portal/Provider Inquiry Form (DMA-520A). 

Providers must submit initial review request within 30 days of the date of the denial or claim payment.

Reconsideration Request:

If you have received an initial denial or requests for additional documentation, please submit your request for 

Reconsideration regarding your clinical review with all supporting documentation electronically via the web portal 

(www.mmis.georgia.gov) to the Prior Authorization/Medical Review Portal/Provider Inquiry Form (DMA-520A). This 

information must be submitted within thirty (30) days from the date of the denial.

The edits reviewed by Alliant are posted on the GAMMIS Web Portal under the Medical Review tab.

Appeals
(continued)

https://clicktime.symantec.com/38twVh5rUSn7wPbjcmCUzVe7Vc?u=https%3A%2F%2Fgcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com%2F%3Furl%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fclicktime.symantec.com%252F3JYPjJEfzYUX2GFR1RWJUbL7Vc%253Fu%253Dhttp%25253A%25252F%25252Fwww.mmis.georgia.gov%26data%3D04%257C01%257Cjhines%2540dch.ga.gov%257C481e27ee919e4af9b83b08d957412264%257C512da10d071b4b948abc9ec4044d1516%257C0%257C0%257C637636759537791222%257CUnknown%257CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%253D%257C1000%26sdata%3DsxCVIezOOCAzDoofYKl%252BIWA8frv3hI%252B4jftlkKYusXE%253D%26reserved%3D0
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Appeals
(continued)

Second Level Appeal

Administrative Review: Review must be submitted online through the Georgia Medicaid 

Management Information System (GAMMIS - www.mmis.georgia.gov) within 30 days of the date 

of the notification of the proposed adverse action or initial review determination. Request must 

include all supporting documentation and an explanation of what the provider wishes DCH to 

review.

Third Level Appeal: 

Provider Administrative Law Hearing: A request for a hearing must be in writing and received by DCH within 

15 business days after the date the provider received the decision from the appeal.

https://clicktime.symantec.com/3RQCrmseRTtFpfdUpVNZXhw7Vc?u=https%3A%2F%2Fgcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com%2F%3Furl%3Dhttp%253A%252F%252Fwww.mmis.georgia.gov%252F%26data%3D04%257C01%257Cdwesson%2540dch.ga.gov%257C91ab68ca99c64d1f6d9408d956b6e991%257C512da10d071b4b948abc9ec4044d1516%257C0%257C0%257C637636165857725128%257CUnknown%257CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%253D%257C1000%26sdata%3DcPvgombZDOvX4gQIQcnyzHHUlBXR%252FQl2jLxvAItDSMs%253D%26reserved%3D0
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Timely Filing
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Timely Filing

• Timely Claim Submission: Must be received by the Division within six (6) months 

from the month in which service was rendered. 

• Timely Adjustment: Must be received within three (3) months from the month of 

payment

• Timely Appeal: Must submit initial review request within 30 days of the date of the 

denial of claim payment.

• Retro Timely Filing: Must be received within 6 months from the date of eligibility 

approval.
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Timely Filing
(continued)

• System enhancements have been made to limit a claim’s life cycle to a maximum of one year (365 days). 

The claim life cycle is the timeline for the total claims process from the date of service to original submission 

and through the last date by which resubmission (provider adjustment) must occur to remain timely. 

• This system modification means that the new one-year timely submission and resubmission processes 

requires the following:

– The original claims to be submitted within 180 days or 6 months from date of service.

– A claim that was denied for missing or erroneous information must be resubmitted to correct the 

misinformation within three months from the month of the date of service or when the denial occurred, 

whichever is later. 
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Example: 

DOS Paid/Denied Date     Resubmit/Adjustment        (365 days)      

July 1, 2020 December 30, 2020    January 31/March 31, 2021   June 30, 2021

• All claim submissions and adjustments to denied claims are to be 

completed according to policy by 365 days. Other timely submission and 

resubmission system edits will remain in GAMMIS according to policy 

(there is no time limit for adjusting a claim that reverses payment back to 

the Department).

• Please refer to the Georgia Medicaid Part 1 - Policies and Procedures 

Manual, Chapter 200.

Timely Filing
(continued)
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DMA-501 FORM

When primary payer such as a commercial plan or Medicare adjusts a claim, the adjusted claim 

does not automatically crossover. 

If Medicaid has already paid on the claim that adjusted, submit an Adjustment Request Form, DMA-

501, to Medicaid using the new payment information. 

When a primary payer such as a commercial plan or Medicare adjusts a claim and a new EOB or 

EOMB is received. 

Complete an Adjustment Request Form (DMA-501). Remember, only Medicaid paid claims can be 

adjusted. 

Submit the Adjustment Request through the GAMMIS web portal at www.mmis.georgia.gov. 

Attach a copy of the EOB or RA/EOMB showing the primary payer’s adjustment. If the primary 

payer adjusts a claim that Medicaid denied, no adjustment is needed. 
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DMA-501 FORM
(continued)
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HOW TO COMPLETE THE DMA-501 ADJUSTMENT REQUEST FORM

Providers are allowed to adjust one claim per form. 

• Blocks 1 - 3 must be completed for each claim adjusted.  

• In Block 4, check Box “B” for a COB adjustment or check Box “D” for a Medicare adjustment. 

• In Block 5A (Line to be Corrected), enter zero (0) if you are adjusting the total paid or the total patient liability for the

claim. If you are only adjusting a line number, enter the line number corresponding to the claim that Medicaid has 

processed.

• In Block 5B (Information to be Changed), show what data field of the paid claim is changing. For example, on a 

facility claim, if the prior payment is changing, enter “Box 54 A - prior Payments.”

• In Block 5C (From (Current) Information), enter the incorrect information that was submitted on the original claim 

processed by Medicaid. This will be the same information that appears on the RA from Medicaid or Medicare. 

• In Block 5D (To (Corrected) Information), enter the corrected amount from the adjusted EOB or RA/EOMB.

DMA-501 FORM
(continued)
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Contact Us
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Our Provider Services Contact Center (PSCC) can be reached at

800-766-4456

and is available 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. EST

Monday through Friday (except state holidays) to service inquiries.

Or

through the Contact Us function on the

Georgia Medicaid Management Information System (GAMMIS)

at www.mmis.georgia.gov

Contact Provider Representatives

http://www.mmis.georgia.gov/
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IVRS Overview

800-766-4456

• Option 1 Member Eligibility

• Option 2 Claims Status

• Option 3 Payment Information

• Option 4 Provider Enrollment

• Option 5 Prior Authorization

• Option 6 GAMMIS website password reset, Pharmacy Benefits, the

Nurse Aide Registry or Nurse Aide Training program,

PeachCare for Kids®, EDI submission or electronic claim

submission, or a system overview
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Georgia Field Territories
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Provider Relations Field Services
Territory Region Rep

1 North Georgia Vacant

2 Fulton Deandra Murray

3 NE Georgia Carolyn Thomas

4 NW Georgia Danny Williams

5 SE Metro Ebony Hill

6 Middle Georgia Shawnteel Bradshaw

7 Augusta Jessica Bowen

8 SW Georgia Jill McCrary

9 SE Georgia Kendall Telfair

10 South Georgia Anitrus Johnson

North Hospital Rep Sherida Bentley

South Hospital Rep Janey Griffin-Weaver
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Provider Relations Field Services
(continued)

State-Wide Consultants

Brenda Hulette

Anita Hester

Sharée C. Daniels
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     42

Contact My Provider Rep Directly
(continued)
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly
(continued)
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly
(continued)
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly
(continued)
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Contact My Provider Rep Directly
(continued)
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Session Review

You should now understand:

• COVID-19 Diagnosis, ICD-10 Procedure and HCPCS Codes

• How to submit claims with attachment codes

• How to identify duplicate revenue codes

• The process of appeals

• Timely filing submission

• When to submit the DMA-501 form
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Questions


